Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (12)   0   (12)
Income tax expense (recovery) 30   0   30

Net income 73   1$   74$

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 3.45$   0.04$   3.49$

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated.)
(Due to rounding, numbers presented may not foot.)
Three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited)

31

Six months
ended June 30,

2019
As reported Adjustments

Six months ended
June 30, 2019

Without adoption
of IFRS 16

Revenue
License 113$   -$   113$
Professional services 322   -   322
Hardware and other 77   -   77
Maintenance and other recurring 1,152   -   1,152

1,665   -   1,665

Expenses
Staff 882   2   884
Hardware 43   0   43
Third party license, maintenance and professional services 142   0   142
Occupancy 17   24   41
Travel, telecomunications, supplies, software and equipment 93   3   96
Professional fees 22   -   22
Other, net 36   (0)   36
Depreciation 42   (27)   15
Amortization of intangible assets 151   -   151

1,428   1   1,429

Foreign exchange loss (gain) 15   (0)   14
TSS membership liability revaluation charge 18   -   18
Finance and other expense (income) (3)   -   (3)
Bargain purchase gain (28)   -   (28)
Finance costs 18   (4)   15

19   (4)   15

Income before income taxes 218   3   220

Current income tax expense (recovery) 78   0   78
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (20)   1   (19)
Income tax expense (recovery) 58   1   59

Net income 160   2$   162$

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 7.54$   0.09$   7.63$

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated.)
(Due to rounding, numbers presented may not foot.)
Three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited)

32

As a result of adopting IFRS 16, lease payments (comprised of principal and interest payments on lease obligations)
are now classified as financing cash flows instead of operating cash flows.  The following table summarizes the
impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flow for the three
and six months ended June 30, 2019.

Three months
ended June 30,

2019
As reported Adjustments

Three months ended
June 30, 2019

Without adoption of
IFRS 16

Net cash flows from operating activities 50   (15)   36$

Net cash flows from (used in) in financing activities (457)   15   (442)

Six months
ended June 30,

2019
As reported Adjustments

Six months ended
June 30, 2019

Without adoption
of IFRS 16

Net cash flows from operating activities 334   (26)   308$

Net cash flows from (used in) in financing activities (560)   26   (534)

	Financial Statement - Part 1 - Q219 - V6
	Notes to Financials Q219 - V5